
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 13 May 2019 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Council Ante Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Ante Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Ante Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
. 

 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Patricia Adams,  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, 
Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (6) Elizabeth Fritchley, Andy Park, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, 
Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Helen McAndrew 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To note as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
 

5 - 12 

4.   Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances 2018/19 - 
Outturn   
 

13 - 26 

5.   Consultation Outcome for the Changes to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools   
 

27 - 36 

6.   Update on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) and the High Need
[...]
and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



Schools Forum 

 

 

 
 



1 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 
 
Present:  
 
Secondary Sector Headteachers: - Gillian Houghton 
Secondary Sector Governors: - vacancy 
Primary Sector Headteachers: Mike Cooke, Patricia Adams 
Primary Sector Governors: Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly 
Special School Headteachers: Alan Braven 
Special School Governor: - Walid Omara, 
Academy Representatives: Elizabeth Fritchley, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, Andy Park 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative: - Helen McAndrew,  
Nursery School Representative: - Joanne Fenton 
Non-school members: Councillor Stone, Isobel Booler, Cath Baggaley 
 
Council Officers: Amanda Corcoran (Director of Education), Reena Kohli, 
(Directorate Financial Lead - Children and Families), Anne Summerfield (Principal 
Finance Officer – Schools) 
 
Apologies: Saeeda Ishaq Sarah Navin, Michael Flanagan, John Morgan, Hatin 
Kapacee, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson 
 
SF/19/03 Election of the Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Forum received nominations to appoint Ian Fenn to Chair the Forum for the next 
twelve months, and for Andy Park to be appointed as Vice Chair for the same period. 
Both nominations were seconded and the Forum voted by acclamation. The Forum 
unanimously voted to appoint both nominees. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Ian Fenn as Chair of the Forum for twelve months and to appoint Andy 
Park as Vice Chair for the same period. 
 
Minutes 
 
Antonio De Paolo highlighted that he had been incorrectly recorded as absent at the 
last meeting.   
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 as a correct subject to 
the amendment above. 
 
SF/19/04 Exclusions- Individual School budget exclusions  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the intention to change th
[...]
Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances 2018/19 – 

Outturn Report 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
The provisional outturn for schools is an overall revenue surplus of £26.24m, which 
is a decrease of (£1.40m) in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held 
compared to 2017/18.  The final position on the centrally retained element of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was an overspend of (£1.71m). 
 
This report summarises the: 
 

● Outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2019 
● Final outturn position on the DSG including the centrally retained DSG.  

 
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Maintained school balances as at 2018/19 
● The DSG deficit balance carried forward into 2019/20 
● Impact from proposed changes to the Excessive Surplus Balance Mechanism 

in the Scheme for Financing School 
● Proposal to use any excessive surplus balance clawback to reduce overspend 

on the high needs block.  
 

Schools Forum members to approve DSG deficit balance on central expenditure 
carried forward to 2019/20 of (£1.71m) to be recovered through proposals set out in 
the following reports to this meeting: 
 

 Agenda item 6: High needs block recovery plan including proposal to begin 
consultation on transfer of 0.5% from schools block to high needs block. 

 Agenda item 5: Consultation on changes to Local Management of the 
Scheme for Financing Schools - proposed change to excess surplus balance 
mechanism to claw back 50% of all excessive surplus balances held for two 
years or longer. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 

Page 13

Item 4



 

E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Office
[...]
es compared to funded levels. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 Maintained school balances as at 2018/19 

 The DSG deficit balance carried forward into 2019/20 

 Impact from proposed changes to the Excessive Surplus Balance 
Mechanism in the Scheme for Financing School 

 Proposal to use any excessive surplus balance clawback to reduce 
overspend on the high needs block.  

 
5.2 Schools Forum members to approve DSG deficit balance on central 

expenditure carried forward to 2019/20 of (£1.71m) to be recovered through 
proposals set out in the following reports to this meeting: 

 

 Agenda item 6: High needs block recovery plan including proposal to 
begin consultation on transfer of 0.5% from schools block to high needs 
block. 

 Agenda item 5: Consultation on changes to Local Management of the 
Scheme for Financing Schools - proposed change to excess surplus 
balance mechanism to claw back 50% of all excessive surplus 
balances held for two years or longer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Item 4



 

Appendix 1: Individual School Revenue & Capital Balances March 2019 
 
  Schools Balance as at 31 March 2019   

Name of School REVENUE    
Surplus /   
(Deficit) 

CAPITAL  
Surplus /   
(Deficit) 

TOTAL 
Surplus /   
(Deficit) 

Excess 
Balances  
Yes (Y)  

or No (N) 

  £ £ £    

Nursery         

Collyhurst Nursery  106,908 26,013 132,921 Y 

Martenscroft Nursery   68,785 14,391 83,176 Y 

Nursery Total 175,692 40,404 216,096 2  

Primary         

Abbott   95,551 23,276 118,827 Y 

Acacias   268,747 (695) 268,052 Y 

All Saints  (Newton 
Heath) 

48,682   48,682 N 

All Saints   (Gorton) 101,108 16,927 118,035 Y 

Alma Park   338,398 27,253 365,651 Y 

Armitage    326,841 20,447 347,288 Y 

Ashbury Meadow    477,644 263,831 741,475 Y 

Baguley Hall   161,409 32,973 194,382 N 

Benchill   241,337 25,235 266,572 Y 

Birchfields   601,520 54,916 656,437 Y 

Bowker Vale   128,601 17,188 145,789 N 

Broa
[...]
need to be agreed 
by members of the Schools Forum representing maintained schools. 
 
The Scheme sets out the principles underlying the funding of schools, and the basis 
for the financial relationship between maintained schools in Manchester and the 
Council. The proposed revisions reflect statutory changes and changes to the 
Department for Education (DfE) guidance on schemes for financing schools effective 
from April 2019. The revisions also include changes to ensure the Scheme reflects 
current practices and desired ways of working. 
 
On the 18th March 2019, a report was provided to the Schools Forum which detailed 
both directed and proposed changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools following 
an officer’s review of the current Scheme compared to the model Scheme provided by 
the DfE. 
 
A consultation was launched following the report to the Schools Forum, the deadline 
for responses was the 9th May 2019. This report is an update on the Item Number 5 
report previously sent out, and now includes all 73 responses received by the Council 
by close of the deadline.  
   
Schools Forum (maintained school members only) have the power to approve the 
changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools, directed revisions by the DfE have to 
be adopted by Council and schools.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Schools Forum (maintained school members only) have the power to approve the 
changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools, directed revisions by the DfE have to 
be adopted by Council and schools.  
 
 

Q1. Require schools to submit multi-year budget plans and underlying 
assumptions on which financial plans were based. 
Scheme Ref: 2.3 

 
Q2. Further detail and clarification required in schools’ register of business 

interests. 

Page 27

Item 5



 

Scheme Ref: 2.9 
 

Q3. Application of contracts to schools outlining that governing bodies are 
empowered to enter into contracts, but in most cases do so on behalf of 
the Local Authority. 
Scheme Ref: 2.10.1 

 
  
Q4. Budget share payments should be made in 12 equal instalments 

throughout the year. 
Scheme Ref: 3.2 
 
 

Q5. Update to clarify Salix Loans are now permissible. 
Scheme Ref: 3.6 

 
  
Q6. The Council to clawback balances above the allowable threshold that 

have been held for more than 2 years. 
Scheme Ref: 4.2 

 
 

Q7. Cash advances and not loans will be used as a means of ensuring a 
school has sufficient funds. Loans will only be used to assist schools in 
spreading the cost over more than one year of large one-off individual 
items of a capital nature that have a benefit to the school lasting more 
than one financial or academic year.  
Scheme Ref: 4.9 – this is a DfE directed revision. 
 

 
Q8. Schools will have a month to consider the terms of Service Level 

Agreements (SLAs). SLAs starting on or after the inception of the 
scheme will be reviewed at least every three years. 
Scheme Ref: 8.3 

 
 
Q9. The costs of individual school staff attending child protection case 

conferences and other related activity will be met from the school’s 
individual budget. 
Scheme Ref: 11.10 

 
 
Q10. Responsibility of repairs and maintenance lies with schools via use of 

delegated budget shares. Capital expenditure is to be retained by 
authorities. 
Scheme Ref: 13.1 

 
 
 
 

Page 28

Item 5



 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Vandhna Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Schools Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Senior Finance Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 
   
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the 
[...]
ld only be submitted for on-going costs such 
as staffing. Increased strain on school time and resources was also cited as a 
reason for disagreement. 
 
Clarification was requested on what “multi-year” means (2, 3, or 5 years); when 
the budget plan submissions would be required and what they should include; 
and how these submissions would benefit schools. 

 
 
 

Page 30

Item 5



 

Q2. Further detail and clarification required in schools’ register of business 
interests. Scheme Ref: 2.9 

 
A2. Responses: 51 
 In favour: 51 

Opposed: 0 
Query: 0 

  
Unanimous agreement that this would provide better transparency and 
demonstrate good practice. 

  
Q3. Application of contracts to schools outlining that governing bodies are 

empowered to enter into contracts, but in most cases do so on behalf of 
the Council. Scheme Ref: 2.10.1 
 
A3. Responses: 49 
           In favour: 42 

Opposed: 1 
Query: 6 

 
 Clarification was requested on the Local Authority’s powers as counter-
signatory, whether this includes decision-making powers, and at which point of 
the process the Local Authority would need to be consulted. The impact on 
specifically VA and VC schools was also queried. 
 
It was requested that the monetary ‘value’ of a contract warranting consultation 
be stipulated. 
 

Q4. Budget share payments should be made in 12 equal instalments 
throughout the year. Scheme Ref: 3.2 

 
A4. Responses: 51 
 In favour: 27 

Opposed: 19 
Query: 5 

 
Schools in favour find this will make monitoring cash flows easier. Schools in 
opposition are mainly concerned about the sustainability of financing SLAs 
beginning at the start of the financial year without the April uplift.  
 
One school opposing the proposal recommended the uplift be expanded to 
include May. 

 
Q5. Update to clarify Salix Loans are now permissible. Scheme Ref: 3.6 
 

A5. Responses: 51 
 In favour: 46 

Opposed: 1 
Query: 4 

   

Page 31

Item 5



 

 Schools requested guidance on Salix loans; wh
[...]
ception of the scheme 
will be reviewed at least every three years. 
Scheme Ref: 8.3 
 

A8.  Responses: 52 
 In favour: 37 

Opposed: 6 
Query: 9 

 
It was suggested that the Council distribute a list of approved service providers 

Page 33

Item 5



 

to assist schools in completing “best value” exercises. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether this proposal would apply to Council 
purchases e.g. risk insurance and school meals. 
 
One school requested consideration of SLA costs being split evenly across the 
year to assist cash flows. It was also requested that costing details be shared 
with schools in advance of budget meetings with governors. 

 
Q9. The costs of individual school staff attending child protection case 

conferences and other related activity will be met from the school’s 
individual budget.  
Scheme Ref: 11.10 
 
Schools Forum is asked to note a correction: this proposal refers to 11.10 of the 
scheme, not 11.1. 
 
A9. Responses: 52 
 In favour: 30 

Opposed: 11 
Query: 11 
 

Several schools in favour stated this was already the assigned protocol at their 
school. 
 
One of the schools in opposition stated this funding should be met from the 
child’s Council as otherwise schools with several vulnerable pupils could be at 
risk. Concerns were also expressed that this will burden schools in challenging 
areas where child protection conferences are attended more frequently. 
 
Clarification was sought on the definition of “other related activity”. 

 
Q10. Responsibility of repairs and maintenance lies with schools via use of 

delegated budget shares. Capital expenditure is to be retained by 
Councils. Scheme Ref: 13.1 
 
Schools Forum is asked to note this has not changed from the previous Scheme. 
This part of the scheme clarifies the current position in line with DfE guidance. 
Devolved Formula Capital remains under individual schools’ control. 
 
A10. Responses: 49 
 In favour: 25 

Opposed: 9 
Query: 15 

 
 Schools stated that repairs and maintenance monies for historic buildings 
and/or emergency works can often not be met from the budget share, and 
schools should be able to seek additional funding for such works. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding what “capital” entails. 

Page 34

Item 5



 

3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Schools Forum (maintained school members only) have the power to approve 

the changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools, directed revisions by the DfE 
have to be adopted by Council and schools.  

 
3.2 Maintained Schools Forum members are asked to comment and decide if they 

approve the revisions to the scheme, namely: 
 
 

Q1. Require schools to submit multi-year budget plans and underlying 
assumptions on which financial plans were based. 
Scheme Ref: 2.3 

 
Q2. Further detail and clarification required in schools’ register of business 

interests. 
Scheme Ref: 2.9 
 

Q3. Application of contracts to schools outlining that governing bodies are 
empowered to enter into contracts, but in most cases do so on behalf of 
the Local Authority. 
Scheme Ref: 2.10.1 

 
  
Q4. Budget share payments should be made in 12 equal instalments 

throughout the year. 
Scheme Ref: 3.2 
 
 

Q5. Update to clarify Salix Loans are now permissible. 
Scheme Ref: 3.6 

 
  
Q6. The Council to clawback balances above the allowable threshold that 

have been held for more than 2 years. 
Scheme Ref: 4.2 

 
 

Q7. Cash advances and not loans will be used as a means of ensuring a 
school has sufficient funds. Loans will only be used to assist schools in 
spreading the cost over more than one year of large one-off individual 
items of a capital nature that have a benefit to the school lasting more 
than one financial or academic year.  
Scheme Ref: 4.9 – this is a DfE directed revision. 
 

 
Q8. Schools will have a month to consider the terms of Service Level 

Agreements (SLAs). SLAs starting on or after the inception of the 
scheme will be reviewed at least every three years. 
Scheme Ref: 8.3 

Page 35

Item 5



 

 
 
Q9. The costs of individual school staff attending child protection case 

conferences and other related activity will be met from the school’s 
individual budget. 
Scheme Ref: 11.10 

 
Q10. Responsibility of repairs and maintenance lies with schools via use of 

delegated budget shares. Capital expenditure is to be retained by 
authorities. 
Scheme Ref: 13.1 

 
 

Page 36

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum  
   
Subject: Update on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

and the High Needs Strategic Review 
 
Report of: Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 
 Reena Vandhna Kohli – Directorate Finance Lead Children 

Services 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides Forum with financial implications of current and future pressures 
within the high needs block. Information on the numbers of children in the city with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) compared to national data, 
spend on SEND provision and outlines the specialist school increases made and 
planned.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Due to ongoing pressures in the high needs block there is a need to review some of 
the specialist services and provision to meet need whilst achieving maximum value 
for money from the high needs block.  This is to continue to improve outcomes for 
children and young people with SEND and ensure there are sufficient specialist 
places and provision in the City  
 
All Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Pressures on the high needs block in the current financial year and 2019/20 
onwards. 

● High needs block recovery options, and in particular recommendation to begin 
consultation on the transfer 0.5% from schools block to high needs block in 
2020/21.   

 
Contact Officers 
 
Name: Amanda Corcoran 
Position: Director of Education 
Email: a.corcoran@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Isobel Booler 
Position: Head of Schools’ Quality Assurance and St

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 May 2019 
 
Secondary Sector Headteachers: - Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers: Mike Cooke, Patricia Adams, Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors: Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers: Alan Braven 
Special School Governor: - Walid Omara, 
Academy Representatives: Elizabeth Fritchley, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, Michael 
Carson 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative: - Helen McAndrew,  
Nursery School Representative: - Joanne Fenton 
Non-school members:, Isobel Booler, Cath Baggaley 
 
Council Officers: Amanda Corcoran (Director of Education), Reena Kohli, 
(Directorate Financial Lead - Children and Families), Anne Summerfield (Principal 
Finance Officer – Schools) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Stone, Andy Park, John Morgan, Hatin Kapacee, Joshua 
Rowe 
  
SF/18/8. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 as a correct record. 
 
SF/18/9. Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances 2018/19 - Outturn  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 
2019 and the final outturn position on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) including 
the centrally retained DSG.  
 
The provisional outturn for schools was reported as overall revenue surplus of 
£26.2m, a decrease of £1.4m in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held 
compared to 2017/18.  The final position on the centrally retained element of the 
DSG was an overspend of £1.71m.  This was attributable to a High Needs Block 
overspend in 2018/19 of £2.72m, an Early Years Block overspend of £2.19m and had 
been offset by an underspend in the Schools Block of £3.15m. 
 
The Forum was asked to note and comment on the maintained school balances as at 
2018/19, the DSG deficit balance of £1.71m to be carried forward into 2019/20, in the 
context of the proposal to transfer 0.5% from Schools Block to the High Needs Block 
as well as the proposed changes to the Excessive Surplus Balance Mechanism in the 
Scheme for Financing Schools report.  
 
Current analysis had revealed that across the 48 schools, the surplus balances 
maintained for more than two years ranged from less than £1,000 to £1.26M.  The 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

Forum was also asked to note that the following analysis under the existing balance 
control mechanism, the potential clawback of 50% would be £3.224m. 
 
There was a discussion about the extent to which alternatives to transfer 0.5% from 
the Schools Block had been explored to help fill the deficit. The Directorate Finance 
Lead – Children and Schools explained that actions proposals to mitigate pressures 
in the HNB were outlined in item 6 of this meeting’s published agenda and urged 
members of the Forum to note that subject to approval the 0.5% transfer would only 
be applicable to the financial year 2020/21 and would not be sufficient to fill the deficit 
in isolation. In addition, any transfer from the Schools Block would be applicable to all 
schools, local authority maintained, or otherwise. 
 
Decision 
   
1. To note the maintained school balances for 2018/19. 

 
2. To note that the Dedicated School Grant deficit balance to be carried forward 

into 2019/20. 
 

3. To note the financial impact of the proposed changes to the excessive surplus 
balance clawback mechanism as part of the Scheme for Financing Schools. 

 

4. To approve the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit balance on central expenditure 
carried forward to 2019/20 of £1.71m to be recovered through 1) a proposal to 
begin consultation on transfer of 0.5% from schools block to high needs block 
(as set out in SF/19/12) and 2) a proposed change to the locally managed 
excess surplus balance mechanism to claw back 50% of all excessive surplus 
balances held for two years or longer  - a further amendment on which will be 
brought to a future meeting of the Forum (see SF/19/11) 

 
 
SF/18/10. Consultation Outcome for the Changes to the Scheme for 

Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which presented the outcome of a consultation on proposed changes to local 
Management of the Scheme for Financing Schools.  The proposed change to the 
Scheme was to establish an excess surplus balance mechanism to claw back 50% of 
all excessive surplus balances that are held for two years or longer. 
 
In light of the Forum’s, power to approve changes to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools, maintained school members were invited to vote on a number of questions 
concerning the local management of the Scheme.   It was noted however that 
directed revisions by the Department for Education are required to be adopted by 
Council and schools. The questions are set out below: 
 
● (Q1) Scheme Ref: 2.3 - Require schools to submit multi-year budget plans and 

underlying assumptions on which financial plans were based. 
● (Q2) Scheme Ref: 2.9 - Further detail and clarification required in schools’ register 

of business interests. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

● (Q3) Scheme Ref: 2.10.1- Application of contracts to schools outlining that 
governing bodies are empowered to enter into contracts, but in most cases do so 
on behalf of the Local Authority. 

● (Q4) Scheme Ref: 3.2 - Budget share payments should be made in 12 equal 
instalments throughout the year. 

● (Q5) Scheme Ref: 3.6 - Update to clarify Salix Loans are now permissible. 
● (Q6) Scheme Ref: 4.2 - The Council to clawback balances above the allowable 

threshold that have been held for more than 2 years. 
● (Q7) Scheme Ref: 4.9 – a DfE directed revision - Cash advances and not loans 

will be used as a means of ensuring a school has sufficient funds. Loans will only 
be used to assist schools in spreading the cost over more than one year of large 
one-off individual items of a capital nature that have a benefit to the school lasting 
more than one financial or academic year.  

● (Q8) Scheme Ref: 8.3 - Schools will have a month to consider the terms of 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs). SLAs starting on or after the inception of the 
scheme will be reviewed at least every three years. 

● (Q9) Scheme Ref: 11.10 - The costs of individual school staff attending child 
protection case conferences and other related activity will be met from the 
school’s individual budget. 

● (Q10) Scheme Ref: 13.1 - Responsibility of repairs and maintenance lies with 
schools via use of delegated budget shares. Capital expenditure is to be retained 
by authorities. 

 
The Forum noted that a consultation across Local Authority maintained schools had 
been launched which had received 73 responses.  The report provided the 
consultation responses to each of the questions that were circulated in the following 
style: number of responses received; number in favour; number opposed and a 
summary of comments. 
 
The Forum took into consideration each of the consultation responses and the 
Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools responded to questions from 
Forum Members before proceeding to debate each question in turn prior to moving to 
vote. 
 
There was a lengthy discussion about Q6 (excessive balances clawback mechanism 
at a rate of 50% for any excessive balance held for over two years).  The Forum 
noted that a strong majority of respondents had not given their support for the 
mechanism as described in its current form, citing a variety of concerns about the 
need for cuts, contingency arrangements.  It went on to discuss the complex and 
unpredictable manner in which maintained schools across the sectors are sometimes 
funded, and how budgets are set and the consequences this may have on school 
balances at the end of a financial period. 
 
Officers emphasised that the purpose of clawback was to remove the retention of 
excess balances and thus strengthen Manchester’s lobby to central government 
about appropriate levels of funding for it’s schools to deliver high quality education, 
particularly given the intention that the characteristic of ‘deprivation’ will in future be 
removed from the Grant.  The Forum then discussed the needed for a Scheme which 
allowed for such factors to be taken into consideration and the importance of fairness 
in the way the money is recouped and reallocated. There was a consensus amongst 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

the Forum that a more refined and flexible approach than the one before them was 
required.  Whilst it was acknowledged that a more robust approach that would allow 
funds to be recouped in an open and transparent way, officers accepted that more 
work on the mechanism was necessary to bring about a procedure that was able to 
withstand the nuances and complexities of schools funding arrangements whilst 
remaining fit for purpose.  It was subsequently agreed that an amendment on this 
particular point would be brought back to a future meeting of the Forum for 
consideration without the need to repeat a consultation across maintained schools. 
 
Decision 
 

(Q1) Scheme Ref: 2.3 - Require schools to submit multi-year budget plans and 
underlying assumptions on which financial plans were based. 

 
1. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour by majority.  There was one vote 

against and no abstentions. 
 

(Q2) Scheme Ref: 2.9 - Further detail and clarification required in schools’ register 
of business interests. 

 
2. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions. 
 

(Q3) Scheme Ref: 2.10.1- Application of contracts to schools outlining that 
governing bodies are empowered to enter into contracts, but in most cases do so 
on behalf of the Local Authority. 

 
3. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions. 
 

(Q4) Scheme Ref: 3.2 - Budget share payments should be made in 12 equal 
instalments throughout the year. 

 
4. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour by majority.  There was one vote 

against and no abstentions. 
 

(Q5) Scheme Ref: 3.6 - Update to clarify Salix Loans are now permissible. 
 
5. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions. 
 

(Q6) Scheme Ref: 4.2 - The Council to clawback balances above the allowable 
threshold that have been held for more than 2 years. 

 
6. The Forum voted unanimously to request that officers undertake further work to 

develop a more detailed clawback mechanism for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Forum. 

 
(Q7) Scheme Ref: 4.9 – a DfE directed revision - Cash advances and not loans 
will be used as a means of ensuring a school has sufficient funds. Loans will only 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

be used to assist schools in spreading the cost over more than one year of large 
one-off individual items of a capital nature that have a benefit to the school lasting 
more than one financial or academic year.  

 
7. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions 
 

(Q8) Scheme Ref: 8.3 - Schools will have a month to consider the terms of 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs). SLAs starting on or after the inception of the 
scheme will be reviewed at least every three years. 

 
8. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions 
 

(Q9) Scheme Ref: 11.10 - The costs of individual school staff attending child 
protection case conferences and other related activity will be met from the 
school’s individual budget. 

 
9. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 

against and no abstentions 
 

(Q10) Scheme Ref: 13.1 - Responsibility of repairs and maintenance lies with 
schools via use of delegated budget shares. Capital expenditure is to be retained 
by authorities. 
 

10. Eligible members of the Forum voted in favour unanimously.  There were no votes 
against and no abstentions 

 
SF/18/11. Update on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and 

the High Needs Strategic Review  
 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Education and Directorate Finance 
Lead - Children’s and Schools which discussed financial implications of current and 
future pressures within the High Needs Block in the current financial year and 
2019/20 onwards.  Information on the numbers of children in the city with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) compared to national data, spend on 
SEND provision and outlines the specialist school increases made and planned were 
also included.  The Director of Education introduced the report outlining its key points 
for consideration.  The Forum was asked to note ongoing pressures in the High 
Needs Block (in essence a projected overspend of £2.7M, despite the allocation of 
additional funding) and the need to review some of the specialist services and 
provision to meet need whilst achieving maximum value for money from the Block.  
The Forum was therefore asked to note recovery options discussed within the report 
and the intention to begin a consultation on the transfer 0.5% from schools block to 
High Needs Block in 2020/21.   
 
The Director of Education responded to questions and comments about the level of 
unit funding and the calculation of real terms funding.  The Forum then went on to 
agree the recommendations. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  13 May 2019 

 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the pressures on the High Needs Block in the current financial year and 

2019/20 onwards. 
2. To note the High Needs block recovery options, and the intention to begin 

consultation on the transfer 0.5% from Schools Block to High Needs Block in 
2020/21.   

 
SF/18/12. Schools Forum Constitution 2019  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which presented to the Schools Funding Forum the Constitution and 
Procedural Rules of the Forum.  The Forum was invited to note the removal of 
secondary school governor representative which had been replaced by an additional 
academy representative.   The reason given being that this would better reflect the 
proportion of children in maintained schools and academies. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the removal of secondary school governor representative and replacement 
with an additional academy representative 
 
 
 


